

113397

TO: Honorable Board of Acquisition and Contract

FROM: Hugh J. Greechan, Jr., P.E.
Commissioner of Public Works and Transportation

DATE: April 1, 2026

SUBJECT: Resolution for the County of Westchester to approve Change Order No. 1 to Contract No. 23-531 with J.T. Oronzio General Contracting & Development, Inc. (WBE) for LED Lighting Upgrades Bronx River Parkway Westchester County, New York in the amount not to exceed of \$205,000.00 increasing the total contract amount to \$682,669.00.

On July 3, 2025, your Honorable Board awarded Contract No. 23-531 for LED Lighting Upgrades, Westchester County, New York in the amount of \$477,669.00 to J.T. Oronzio General Contracting & Development, Inc. (WBE) (“Contractor”).

The work under this contract consists of providing all necessary labor, material and equipment required for LED Lighting Upgrades Bronx River Parkway Westchester County, New York, which work includes the type of work required to remedy the issue that was discovered during construction.

During the course of construction, it was determined that the existing electrical feed providing electricity to the Control Cabinet had failed due to age-related deterioration. To remedy this condition, approximately one-hundred and twenty (120) linear feet of existing conduit and electrical feed wiring must be removed and replaced with new conduit and electrical feeder wiring. Absent these improvements, sections of the lighting system along the Bronx River Parkway- from the Westchester County boundary northward towards the Westchester County Center- will remain inoperative, creating a significant public safety concern for motorists.

The cost of this additional work is estimated to not exceed \$205,000.00 and is based upon the Contractor’s unit price labor rates, unit price equipment rates and unit price rates of material, which have been reviewed and by the Department of Public Works and Transportation (“Department”). This additional work was not anticipated at the time of bid, and therefore a Change Order to Contract 23-531 is hereby requested.

This additional work is incidental to the original work and does not materially alter the main purpose of the contract so as to constitute a new undertaking. The work is of the same nature as the initial work, is to be performed in the same general vicinity, is necessary to efficiently complete the project and was unanticipated until work under the contract commenced.

The Department will track scheduling, actual costs and accomplishments by J.T. Oronzio General Contracting & Development, Inc. (WBE) and perform on-site inspections to ensure the successful completion of the work under Change Order No. 1.

Based on the above, the County seeks authority from your Honorable Board to increase the contract amount by an additional \$205,000.00. All other terms and conditions of the Contract No. 23-531 Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

It is requested that your Honorable Board take action on the following:

Approval of Change Order No. 1:

Total Amount of Change Order No. 1	\$205,000.00
------------------------------------	--------------

This Change Order has been reviewed by the Law Department and a proposed form of Resolution is attached hereto for your approval.

Approval is recommended.

BS _____

APPROVED BOARD OF ACQUISITION & CONTRACT - 04/16/2026 - RAYMOND SCUKY, SECRETARY

RESOLUTION

RE: CONTRACT NO. 23-531
CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$ 477,669.00
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 \$ 205,000.00
AMENDED CONTRACT AMOUNT: \$ 682,669.00

CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

Upon communication from the Commissioner of Public Works and Transportation,

WHEREAS, Hugh J. Greechan, Jr., P.E., Commissioner of Public Works and Transportation, requests approval of Change Order No. 1 on Contract No. 23-531, between the County of Westchester and J.T. Oronzio General Contracting & Development, Inc. (WBE) for LED Lighting Upgrades Bronx River Parkway Westchester County, New York.

WHEREAS, it is requested that Contract No. 23-531 be amended to include additional work to replace approximately one-hundred and twenty (120) linear feet of existing conduit and electrical feed wiring with new materials; and

WHEREAS, this matter has been discussed by the Board; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that said Change Order No. 1 on Contract No. 23-531 between the County of Westchester and J.T. Oronzio General Contracting & Development, Inc. (WBE), be and the same is hereby approved in the amount of \$205,000.00; and be it further

RESOLVED, that all other terms and conditions of Contract No. 23-531 shall remain in full force and effect; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the County Executive or his duly authorized designee is hereby authorized and empowered to execute any and all documents necessary or appropriate to effectuate the purposes hereof.

Total Amount of Change Order No. 1 \$205,000.00

Account to be Charged/Credited	Fund	Dept.	Major Program, Program & Phase Or Unit	Object/ Sub Object	Bond Act No.	Dollars
	371	46	P0024-04-C	6210-99	BA #105-2022	\$205,000.00

Budget Funding Year(s) 2025 **Start Date:** July 24, 2025
(must match resolution)

End Date: October 25, 2027

Funding Source: **Tax Dollars** 100% County

State Aid _____

\$ 205,000.00 **Federal Aid** _____
(must match resolution)

Other _____